## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-01**

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE KENSINGTON POLICE PROTECTION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT ACKNOWLEDGING THE SCOUTS BSA TROOP 100, FOR THEIR VOLUNTEER SERVICES TOWARD THE COMMUNITY OF KENSINGTON AND THE KENSINGTON PARK FACILITIES

The Board of Directors of the Kensington Police Protection and Community Services District "Board of Directors") does find as follows:

WHEREAS, the Scouts BSA Troop 100 has an oath that includes duty "to Help other People"; and

WHEREAS, the District; and The Scouts BSA Troop 100 slogan is "Do a good turn daily"; and

WHEREAS, and WHEREAS, The Scouts BSA Troop 100 has been actively involved in Kensington for many years; and

WHEREAS, The Scouts BSA Troop 100 has installed drains, railroad tie steps, built lockers replaced parts for the community BBQ and replaced the flagpole and refurbished benches in Kensington Park over the years; and

WHEREAS the Board of Directors of this District and the Community desires to express its appreciation to the Scouts BSA Troop 100 for their invaluable service and care to the community of Kensington.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Directors of Kensington Police Protection and Community Services District does hereby express to the Scouts BSA Troop 100 its gratitude and appreciate for the services they have rendered as an organization in the community of Kensington and to the Kensington Police Protection and Community Services District's park facilities.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the Board of Directors of this District shall be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to deliver a copy of this Resolution to The Scouts BSA Troop 100.

Resolution No. 2024-01

Page 1 of 2

)Z

1)a

LML

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the Kensington Police Protection and Community Services District upon motion by Director Hacaj, seconded by Director Duggan, on Thursday, the 11<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2024, by the following vote to wit:

AYES: Aquino-Fike, Duggan, Gough, Hacaj, and Spath.

NOES: None.

ABSENT: None.

ABSTAINED: None.

David Spath

David Spath
President, Board of Directors

HEREBY CERTIFY the foregoing resolution was duly and regularly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Kensington Police Protection and Community Services District at the regular meeting of said Board held on Thursday, the 11<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2024.

— Docusigned by: Lynelle M. Lewis

Lynelle M. Lewis

Clerk of the Board

DocuSigned by:

David Aranda

Interim General Manger

Resolution No. 2024-01

Page 2 of 2

 $\frac{1}{2}$ 

Da